

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

WA No. 24 of 2019

Th. Rajen Singh

Appellant

Vs.

State of Manipur and 7 Others

Respondents

With WP(C) No. 583 of 2019

BEFORE

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. D. KRISHNAKUMAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA**

ORDER

01.04.2025

(D. Krishnakumar, C.J) :

Mr. L. Shashibhushan, learned senior counsel, appears for the appellant and Mr. S. Nepolean, learned senior Government Advocate assisted by Mrs. RK Emily, learned Deputy Government Advocate appears for the State respondents.

The learned senior counsel appearing for the appellant brings to the notice of the Court of the order dated 21.04.2023 wherein Mr. S. Nepolean, learned senior Government Advocate for the State respondents was directed to submit a report as to whether the private respondents are still in service or not.

Be that as it may, since the appellant's counsel has stated across the Bar that since he is not claiming any relief against the private respondents, the appeal may be proceeded with.

In that regard, the learned senior counsel appearing for the appellant is directed to file an affidavit stating that he is not claiming any relief against the private respondents by the next date.

List the matters on 28.04.2025.

JUDGE

CHIEF JUSTICE

Sushil